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5 SCHEMATIC

1. BASE BOARD

R8 12.1K
R0603

VCCS

PE1

A

A

AD27

TP5

TEST 
TPC28B

1

A

MA8

MD13

AD4

AD12

MA14

LED1_GRNN

RXI+

MD15

MD10

A

LED1_GRNP

MA1

PCTRL

AD10

R15

19.
1K

R0
60

3

BIT_CLK

AD13

R2 0
R0603

XTAL_IN

A

VCCA

MD4

AD18

AD30

Q1

MMBT2907AWT1
SOT23-1.11

AD16

INTA

PAR

SERR

AD27

+3.3V

RESET

AD12

AD9

L1

BLM21P300S
I0805

R14 10M
R0603

SDATA_OUT

A

A

CBE1

AD24

MEM_CTRL5

MD0
AD18

AD21

AD21

32KHZ

AD11

TRDY

A

CBE1

VCCS

AD19

RF_GND

AD9

TXI+

GNT

PERR

PERR

DIGITAL_GND

AC_RESET

AD5

L2

BLM21P300S
I0805

MPCIACT

MCLK_XIN

MA17

D

CBE0

MD5

AD4

P1

MINIPCI TYPE III B CONNECTOR
MINPCI3

1 2

3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
31 32
33 34
35 36
37 38
39 40
41 42
43 44
45 46
47 48
49 50
51 52
53 54
55 56
57 58
59 60
61 62
63 64
65 66
67 68
69 70
71 72
73 74
75 76
77 78
79 80
81 82
83 84
85 86
87 88
89 90
91 92
93 94
95 96
97 98
99 100

101 102
103 104
105 106
107 108
109 110
111 112
113 114
115 116
117 118
119 120
121 122
123 124

TIP RING

8PMJ-3̂3,4 8PMJ-1̂3,4
8PMJ-6̂3,4 8PMJ-2̂3,4
8PMJ-7̂3,4 8PMJ-4̂3,4
8PMJ-8̂3,4 8PMJ-5̂3,4
LED1_GRNP LED2_YELP
LED1_GRNN LED2_YELN
CHSGND LAN RESERED
INTB# 5V
3.3V INTA#
RESERVED RESERVED
GROUND 3.3VAUX
CLK RST#
GROUND 3.3V
REQ# GNT#
3.3V GROUND
AD[31] PME#
AD[29] RESERVED
GROUND AD[30]
AD[27] 3.3V
AD[25] AD[28]
RESERVED AD[26]
C/BE[3]# AD[24]
AD[23] IDSEL
GROUND GROUND
AD[21] AD[22]
AD[19] AD[20]
GROUND PAR
AD[17] AD[18]
C/BE[2]# AD[16]
IRDY# GROUND
3.3V FRAME#
CLKRUN# TRDY#
SERR# STOP#
GROUND 3.3V
PERR# DEVSEL#
C/BE[1]# GROUND
AD[14] AD[15]
GROUND AD[13]
AD[12] AD[11]
AD[10] GROUND
GROUND AD[09]
AD[08] C/BE[0]#
AD[07] 3.3V
3.3V AD[06]
AD[05] AD[04]
RESERVED AD[02]
AD[03] AD[00]
5V RESERVED_WIP4
AD[01] RESERVED_WIP4
GROUND GROUND
AC_SYNC M66EN
AC_SDATA_IN AC_SDATA_OUT
AC_BIT_CLK AC_CODEC_ID0#
AC_CODEC_ID1# AC_RESET#
MOD_AUDIO_MON RESERVED
AUDIO_GND GROUND
SYS_AUDIO_OUT SYS_AUDIO_IN
SYS_AUDIO_OUT_GND SYS_AUDIO_IN_GND
AUDIO_GND AUDIO_GND
RESERVED MCPIACT#
VCC5VA 3.3VAUX

DEVSEL

MA2

R12
0 NO POP
R0603

VCCB

PE2

LED2_OUT

MA13

MA4

AD14

MD7

A

A

AD1

C4
10U
C1206

A44MHZ_REF

LED1

AD1

R60 X

R0603

R21 470
R0603

LED1

MD[15..0]

+3.3Vaux/dual

MD1

AD24

IRDY

MA10

AD5

AD22

C16
0.1U
C0603

AD7

SD_RF_IF

LED2

TXQ-

AD6

Close to p1

CBE2

STOP

FRAME

REQ

MA16

MA11

AD13

RADIO_PE

MA6

U2

MAS8867
SOT25-1.5

43

1

5

2

OUTIN

SHDN*

BP

GN
D

A

A

R10
976

R0603

D

A

MD9

RXQ+

AD31

D

LED3

CLK

R19 470
R0603

A

SCLK_RF_IF

MD6

R53
0
R0603

U1

MAX8867
SOT25-1.5

43

1

5

2

OUTIN

SHON*

BP

GN
D

TP3

TEST 
TPC28B

1

CAL_EN

AD2

WLL030M 1.0

M AC(ISL3874)

C
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

RESET

TXI-

AD23

DIGITAL POWER PLANE

AD[31..0]

C18

0.1U

C0603

CBE2

RX_RF_AGC

AD0

C17 0.01U
C0603

TP8
TEST 

1

A

CBE3

CLKRUN

TX_DET

MA[17..1]

R9

10K
R0603

AOUT

MD11

TP1

TEST 
TPC28B

1

MA12

C11
0.1U
C0603

C1
10U
C1206

TP2

TEST 
TPC28B

1

D

MD8

AD20

R6 0 NO POP
R0603

R17
220K
R0603

R20 3.01K
R0603

A

GNT

T/R_SW+

AD15 IDSEL
PAR

TRDY

R5 47
R0603

D

MEM_CTRL0

MA7

AD25

R13
10K
R0603

C13
0.1U
C0603

+3.3V

GRESET

AD29

R57 X

MEM_CTRL[5..0]

MD2

AD0

A

DEVSEL

AD17

AD25

R16

19.
1K

R0
60

3

C8
10U
C1206

IRDY

MD12

R3
0 
R0603

D

VREF

AD14

AD30

D

VCCD

MA15

AD16

AD26

C14

0.1U
C0603

CBE0

CLKRUN
LED2_OUT

ANTSEL-

AD31

AD28

AD8

D

ANALOG/RF POWER PLANE

R11
619
R0603

R58
X
R0603

LED2

R4
0 NO POP
R0603

C20
220P
C0603

VCCS

+3.3V

REQ

T/R_SW-

PCTRL

C7
0.1U
C0603

U4
74AHC1G08
SOT25

4
1

2

TX_IF_AGC

LED2_YELP

RADIO_PE

R7 0 NO POP
R0603

AD2

U11
74AHC1G08
SOT25

4
1

2

PJ6

MEM_CTRL3

C2
0.1U
C0603

MPCIACT

MEM_CTRL1

C3
0.1U
C0603

C21
10P
C0603

(Link)

RX_IF_AGCSDATA_IN

MA3

AD3

C9
0.1U
C0603

U3

ISL3874

CSP192BN-1.4

A8
A9
C8

A10
B9

B10
C9

L16
L14
K15
K14
J14
J15
G13
H15
G14
G15
G16
F14
F15
F16
E15
E14
C14
C13
A14
C12
A13
A12
B12
B11
A11

H16
E16
B14
C10

C6
A7
D6
B7
C7
B8

C11
B13
A15
B15

A16
B16
C16
D16
D15

L15

B6
A5
C5
B5
A6
C4
L4
R3
P4
P5
T1

R15

R13

T15
P13

A2
J2
J1

J16
P15
P14
N11
M14
C15
L13
M16
K13

B2 D5 D8 D1
0

D1
2

D1
3

E1
3

H1
4

J1
3

N8N1
4

N6 R2 M4 K3 J4 G4 N1
0

P1
0

N1
3

T1
3

T1
1

N9

F1
F3
E1
F2
D1
E2
F4
C1
D3
D2
B1
E3
C2
A1
B3
C3
B4
A3
A4

P2
R1
P3
N2
P1
N3
N1
M2
M3
M1
J3
H1
H2
H3
G1
H4

L1
L2
L3
K1
K2
G2

P11
N12
R14
T14
R12
T12
R9
T9
R7
T7

R4
T6
P8
T16
P16
R16
R10
T10
P7

T3
T4
R5
T2
T5
N7
R6

N16
N15

P6 D4 D7 D9 D1
1

D1
4

F1
3

H1
3

K1
6

M1
5

N5 N4 K4 G3 E4 M1
3

P1
2

R1
1

T8 R8 P9

HAD31
HAD30
HAD29
HAD28
HAD27
HAD26
HAD25

HAD0
HAD1
HAD2
HAD3
HAD4
HAD5
HAD6
HAD7
HAD8
HAD9
HAD10
HAD11
HAD12
HAD13
HAD14
HAD15
HAD16
HAD17
HAD18
HAD19
HAD20
HAD21
HAD22
HAD23
HAD24

HCBE0
HCBE1
HCBE2
HCBE3

HINTA*
HPCLK
HRST*
HREQ*
HGNT*
HPME*
HIDSEL
HPAR
HIRDY*
HFRAME*

HTRDY*
HSERR*
HSTOP*
HPERR*
HDEVSEL*

GRESET*

DBG4(MPCIACT#)
DBG3(CLKRUN#)
DBG2(LED2)
DBG1
DBG0
TESTMODE
TCLKIN(CS)
PJ2(MISO)
PJ6(LED1)
PJ10(SCLK)
PJ1(SDATA)
COMPCAP1

COMPCAP2

COMPRES1
COMPRES2

CLKOUT
XTALIN
XTALOUT
BBP_CLK
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

GN
D

VS
UB

VS
UB

VS
SA

VS
SA

VS
SA

VS
SA

MA1
MA2
MA3
MA4
MA5
MA6
MA7
MA8
MA9

MA10
MA11
MA12
MA13
MA14
MA15
MA16
MA17
MA18
MA19

HD0
HD1
HD2
HD3
HD4
HD5
HD6
HD7
HD8
HD9

HD10
HD11
HD12
HD13
HD14
HD15

MOE*
MWEL*
MLBE*
NVCS*

RAMCS*
MWEH_MA0*

VRFF
IREF
TXO+
TXO-
TXI+
TXI-

RXO+
RXO-
RXI+
RXI-

PK1(SYNTHCLK)
PL7(TR_SW)

PL3(TR_SW)*
RX_IF_AGC

RX_RF_AGC
TX_IF_AGC
RX_IF_DET
TX_AGC_IN

PK7(CAL_EN)

PJ7(RADIO_PE)
PJ5(LE_IF)

PK0(LE-RF)
PJ4(PE1)
PK4(PE2)

PK2(SYNTHDATA)
PK3(PA_PE)

ANTSEL+
ANTSEL-

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
DA

VD
DA

VD
DA

VD
DA

VD
DA

VD
DA

C12
10U
C1206

+3.3V

AD26

C5
10U
C1206

LE_RF

ASKEY COMPUTER CORP.

ANTSEL+

RXQ-

MA5

MD14
AD10

AD6

AD20
AD22

IDSEL

STOP

R59
X
R0603

INTA

IF_DET

AD8

TP4

TEST 
TPC28B

1

AD15

AD29

PCTRL

C15
10U
C1206

PA_PE

SYNC

MD3

AD23

Y1 MS2V_TS
XS4GS-1.5

1 2

3

1 2

CA
SE

A

MA9

AD7

D

FRAME

PCTRL

AD11

C10
10U

C1206

VCCS

RXI-

D

A

AD28

CBE3

MEM_CTRL4

+3.3V

LE_IF

TXQ+

nIDO

MEM_CTRL2

AD19

C6
0.1U
C0603

SERR

AD3

C19

0.1U

C0603

AD17

R18

560
R0603



Page 2 of 7                                Last printed 4/26/2002 1:28 PM

C33
0.1U
C0603

C32
0.1U
C0603

D

MA7

C42 0.1U
C0603

MA1

WLL030M 1.0

RAM_ROM

B
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

MD14

R2
9

10
K R0

60
3

MEM_CTRL4

L4
560NH

I0603

MA4

GRESET

VCCS

MD12

MD3

VCCS

U8
SST39VFF010
TSOP32B-1.2

20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
3
2

31
1

12
4
5

11
10

30
32
7

21
22
23
25
26
27
28
29

8
24

9
6A0

A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A10
A11
A12
A13
A14
A15
A16

CE*
OE*
WE*

DO0
DO1
DO2
DO3
DO4
DO5
DO6
DO7VD

D
VS

S

NC
NC

VCCD

C35

1000P
C0603

VCCS

MA5

R2
8

10
K

R0
60

3

U6

MAS8885 NO POP
SOT25-1.5

1 5

3 4

2

IN OUT

SHDN* POK

GN
D

MD5
MA13

MA10

R22
220K

D

MA13

MEM_CTRL5

C39
10U
C1206

VCCD

MD9

MA8

MA1

MD6

ASKEY COMPUTER CORP.

VCCS

C40 0.1U
C0603

D

MEM_CTRL5

R33 470
R0603

VCCS

MD[15..0]

MA3

L3

BLM21P3005
I0805

LED3

MD1

C23
0.1U
C0603

D

TP6
TEST POINT
TPC28B

1

C30
0.1U
C0603

MA6

MD8

C37
10U
C1206

MD5
MD4

RF_GND

MA14

D

MD7

MA9

MA2

MA11

D

MEM_CTRL2

MD11

C31
0.1U
C0603

44MHZ_REF

MEM_CTRL1

MD15

MA4

MD7

MD1

R24
0

R0603

R3
2

10
K 

NO
 P

OP
R0

60
3

D

MA7

R2
7

10
K

R0
60

3

vccs MD2

C28
0.1U
C0603

VCCS

LED_GRNP

MA15

U5

F4106
XS4B-1

3
4
1
2 OUT

VDD
ENB
GND

A

A

MA[17..1]

MD0

MD6

C27
0.1U
C0603

MA3

U7

EM128L16B

CSP48.75N-1.2

A3
A4
A5
B3
B4
C3
C4
D4
H2
H3
H4
H5
G3
G4
F3
F4
E4

B5
A2
G5
A1
B2

B6
C6
C5
D5
E5
F5
F6
G6
B1
C1
C2
D2
E2
F2
F1
G1

H6
H1

D1 E6
E1 D6

G2
E3
D3
A6

A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A10
A11
A12
A13
A14
A15
A16

CE
OE
WE
LB
UB

I/O0
I/O1
I/O2
I/O3
I/O4
I/O5
I/O6
I/O7
I/O8
I/O9

I/O10
I/O11
I/O12
I/O13
I/O14
I/O15

NC
NC

VS
S

VS
S

VC
C

VC
C

NC
NC
NC
NC

MA12

MEM_CTRL0

R3
0

10
K 

NO
 P

OP
R0

60
3

44MHZ

A

MA11

C34
22P
C0603

MA10
MD0

MA5

MA17

TP9
TEST 

1

MA14

U15

X
SOT25

15

2

4 3

OUTNC

VDD

NC GND

(POWER)

A

MA8

R3
1

10
K 

NO
 P

OP
R0

60
3

C41 0.1U

C0603

C25
0.1U
C0603

VCCS

44MHZ_CW

MD2

MA16

+3.3V

C22
0.1U
C0603

C36 0.1U
C0603

128KX8 FLASH

A

C26
0.1U
C0603

R23 1.5K

R0603

C29
0.1U
C0603

MD10

MEM_CTRL3

DIGITAL_GND

MD3

C38
0.1U
C0603

D

MA16

MA6

MA15

MEM_CTRL0

MA9

D

128KX16
SRAM

R2
6

10
K

R0
60

3

R25

0
R0603

D

MA12

MD13

VCCB

MEM_CTRL[5..0]

MEM_CTRL4

MD4

MA2
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R45
78.7,1%
R0603

C61
3.9nF
C0603

FB1
SB321616
I1206

R55
X   (10K)
R0603

C63
560pF
C0805

C54
1800pF
C0603

RV1
TISP4350H3BJ
VARS2

C62
3.9nF
C0603

Q5
MBTA42
SOT23

2

3
1

U9
CSP1037
SSOP16.65

13
14
15

1
2
3
4 5

6
7

10
11
12

16 9
8

MCLK/XIN
XOUT
BIT _CLK

SDATA_IN
SDAT A_OUT
SYNC
RESET AOUT

ID0
C1A

ID1
GPIO_B
GPIO_A

VD VA
GND

C64
1000pF/AC250V
C1812

D

+3.3vaux/dual

C52
0.1uF,10%
C0603

R50
56K
R0603

Q3
MBTA42
SOT23

2

3 1

R37
100
R0603

C56
0.1uF,10%
C0603

C47
0.47uF,10%
C0805

C43
33pF
C0603

C59
0.68u
CCA

C58
2200pF
C0603

NI: No Insertion

R39

10
R0603

R49
215,1%
R0603

R43
1K62
R2010

R35
150,1%
R0603

U10
CSP1037B
SSOP16.65

1
2

4
5
6
7
8 9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

3
TST A/QE2
T STB/DCT

C1B
RNG1
RNG2
QB
QE VREG

NC/VREG2
NC/REF

DCT /REXT2
REXT

RX
NC/FILT
T X/FILT2

IGND

C65
1000pF/AC250V
C1812

C53

0.01uF
C0603

R35 Place very near Q2

D

WLL030M 1.0

Modem CODEC and DAA

ASKEY COMPUTER CORP.

A3
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T itle

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

SDAT A_OUT

D

SYNC Q4
MBTA92
SOT 23 

2

31

D

JP1
Molex 2pin
CNS2B

1
2

DAA Notes.

1)C52 must be very near pin 4 of U9, and C49 must be very near pin
13. The ground traces of these caps must have a very short,
individual path back to pin 12. 
2) There shall be a "copper free" distance of 2.6mm MINIMUM,  between
circuitry on the left and right side of the dotted line. Also, there
must be NO inner planes or copper "pour" in the circuity to the right
of the dotted line.
3) U9 and U10 must be close to each other and with C48,  and C45
between U9 and U10. The placement puts the caps near to each other
and to one ground point. Thus, eliminating ground loop problems.
4) Place C46, C47 at end of U10 for short lead length. Place C56, C16
at other end of U10 for short lead length.
Place C60 near BD1.

BIT _CLK

C50
10pF
C0603

L5
0ohm(150uH)
I1206

C49
0.022uF
C0603

R38
36K
R0603

SDATA_IN

C60
0.022u/250V
C1206

C51
0.1uF
C1206

D

Q2
BCP56
SOT223

1 3
4

2

N.I.

C45
150pF/AC250V
C1812

Y3
24.576MHz
XS4A

1 2

34

R54
X  (0)
R0603

R52
56K
R0603

AC_RESET

ZD1
43VZ
MLL34

1
2

D

600/200mA

MCLK_XIN

C46
0.22uF/25V
C0805

D

BD1
CMPD2004
SOT23

1
2

3

R47
402,1%
R0603

L6
0ohm(150uH)
I1206

600/200mA

D1
BAV99LT1
SOT23D123

2
1 3

R46
10K,1%
R0603

C55
0.1uF,10%
C0603

C57
0.1uF,10%
C0603

FB2
SB321616
I1206

T1

TFR_AXA_A

1
4

2
3

R42
0
R0603

D

R36 0

AOUT
F1
FUSE
R1206

Q2 needs a 100 square mm pad area for the collector 
solder tab. With a possible Max dissipation of 0.5w, this 
heat sink area keeps the max junction temperature to 125 C
with an ambient temperature of 75 C.

nIDO

5) The leads of components directly connected to pins 5&6 of U10 , which
are R322, R323, C66, C63, C62, C61 and C311. need to be close to each
other and to U10. 
6) Connect C46 and C47 together and run single trace to U10, pin1. Also
Connect the emitter of Q2 back to Pin1  with a single trace.
7) The traces among Q3, Q2 and U10 need to be minimized. Traces can be no
longer than 10mm among them. R35 needs to be physically located close to
the base of Q2

C44
33pF
C0603

DIGITAL_GND

D2
BAV99LT1
SOT23D123

2
1 3

R34
1K62
R2010

top view

R41

10
R0603

R40
2.2K
R0603

C66
560pF
C0805

R56
100
R0603

R44
120K
R0603

BD2
CMPD2004
SOT23

1
2

3

C48
150pF/AC250V
C1812
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RXI-

ASKEY COMPUTER CORP.

PE2

RXQ-

SD_RF_IF

PE1

TXQ-

C24
0.1U
C0603

A

C68
0.1U
C0603

CAL_EN

TXI-

ANTSEL+ PE2

ANTSEL-

C67

0.1U
C0603

RXI+

VCCA

LE_RF

RXI+

44MHZ_CW
PA_PE

RX_RF_AGC

TX_DET

TXI+

SCLK_RF_IF

ANTSEL-
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